



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 1476 of 2026

Committee Of Management, Chaudhry T.D.S. Inter College

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Up And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)

: Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: C.S.C.

Court No. - 37

HON'BLE VIVEK SARAN, J.

1. Pursuant to the order dated 5.2.2026, learned Standing Counsel has furnished two written instructions, one dated 9.2.2026 under the signatures of the District Inspector of Schools, Mathura and the other dated 10.2.2026 under the signatures of the Secretary, Madhaymik Shiksha Parishad.

2. On the strength of the instructions furnished by the Secretary, Madhaymik Shiksha Parishad, learned Standing Counsel has stated that the objection of the petitioner has been rejected by Pariksha Kendra Nirdharan Samiti on the basis of the order passed by the Janpadiya Kendra Nirdharan Samiti. However, the said order of the Pariksha Kendra Nirdharan Samiti has not been provided to him.

3. This Court finds that the reason recited in the written statement that the order has been passed by the Pariksha Kendra Nirdharan Samiti on the basis of the order of Janpadiya Kendra Nirdharan Samiti amounts to total non-application of mind, inasmuch as, the respondents themselves admit that there has been no adjudication on the application, apart from the fact that the said order has not also not been brought on record.

4. In such view of the matter, respondent no. 2 is directed to file a personal affidavit, bringing on record all the orders which have been passed by the Janpadiya Kendra Nirdharan Samiti as well as the Pariksha

Kendra Nirdharan Samiti within a period of one week from today, failing which respondent no. 2 shall appear in person along with the records to assist the court proceedings.

5. List as fresh on 19.2.2026.

February 11, 2026

Jaideep/-

(Vivek Saran,J.)